utilized a cross-sectional survey design. Primary

data were sourced through structured and self-

administered questionnaire. The population of

the study comprised 283 staff of twenty-two (22)

deposit money banks in Port Harcourt; whereas

a sample size of one hundred and sixty-five (165)

staff was drawn through the Taro Yamane

formulae. The reliability of the instrument was

determined by the use of the Cronbach Alpha

Ccoefficient, with 0.70 as benchmark. Data

generated were presented with tables and

descriptive statistics while hypotheses were